

# Macroeconomics | **First cut**

# Inflation dips, IIP climbs

January 2025

## **Baby steps towards the inflation target**

Headline inflation continued making progress towards the central bank's 4% inflation target with food inflation easing for the second consecutive month and non-food inflation stabilising. Consumer Price Index inflation cooled to 5.2% from 5.5% in November; food inflation eased to 8.4% from 9% whereas non-food inflation stayed at 3.1%.

During December, vegetable and pulses inflation softened but edible oil prices continued to simmer. Despite the softening, however, vegetable inflation sizzled at 26.6%, while edible oils inflation was at a 33-month high of 14.6%. Despite easing a tad over the past two months, food inflation remains elevated and somewhat rigid.

---

Food inflation, which has a 39.1% weight in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) basket, has averaged 8.4% so far this fiscal, higher than the 7.5% in fiscal 2024. Food prices have been the major hurdle for rate cuts, keeping headline inflation high and household inflation expectations elevated.

That said, recent trends have been encouraging, with the CPI food index reporting an on-month drop in November and December. Retail price data for January indicates sharp easing in key vegetables prices, both on-month and on-year.

Meanwhile, some uptick is expected in non-food (fuel plus core) inflation in the March quarter. Core inflation, which has a weight of 47.3% in CPI, is expected to pick up since expected price hikes by manufacturing and services companies and the low base effect will put upward pressure on core inflation. Even so, it is expected to remain soft overall, given benign global commodity prices.

Net-net for this fiscal, we expect CPI inflation to average 4.6% with some upside bias to the forecast. A sustained decline in food inflation coupled with soft non-food inflation should create room for a rate cut in the coming months. We expect the Reserve Bank of India to ease monetary policy either through liquidity measures or possibly a rate cut during the February meeting.

---

## Key data points in December

---

- CPI inflation moderated to 5.2% in December from 5.5% in November
  - Food inflation eased to 8.4% from 9%
  - Fuel<sup>1</sup> inflation picked up marginally to -1.4% from -1.8%
  - Core CPI<sup>2</sup> inflation was steady at 3.7%
- 

## Food inflation decelerates

- Food inflation decelerated to 8.4% in December from 9% the previous month, driven by a sharp deceleration in vegetables inflation. Sequentially, food prices were down 0.2% on a seasonally adjusted basis
- Vegetable inflation moderated to a four-month low of 26.6% from 29.4%. Inflation was down in garlic (58.2% vs 85.8%), tomatoes (31.3% vs 41.8%), brinjal (13.7% vs 28.4%) and leafy vegetables (17.1% vs 24.7%), among others. This was partially offset by inflation in onions (rose to 11% from 5.5% due to an adverse base) and potatoes (68.2% vs 66.5%)
- Foodgrain inflation eased to 5.9% from 6.6% the previous month led by softer pulses inflation (3.8% vs 5.4%). Inflation eased in cereals as well to 6.5% vs 6.9%
  - Within pulses, softer inflation was driven by tur (1.5% vs 3.4%), moong (0.2% vs 1.3%) and masur (-0.6% vs -0.1%)
  - Within cereals, the decline was due to rice from non-Public Distribution System (PDS) sources (6.9% vs 7.6%) while inflation in non-PDS wheat was relatively sticky at 7.8% vs 7.9%.
- Edible oil inflation, facing pressure from elevated global prices and a rise in import duties, rose to a 33-month high of 14.6% vs 13.3%. Global edible oils inflation rose to 33.5% on-year in December from 32.2% in November as per the Food and Agriculture Organisation. That said, global prices were broadly stable on-month, offering some respite
- Spices inflation remained at a record low of -7.4%
- Sugar inflation eased for the sixth straight month to 0.3% from 1.3%

## Fuel inflation remains negative

- Fuel inflation remained negative for the 16th straight month in December. That said, the pace of deflation slowed relative to the previous month to -1.4% from -1.8%
- Inflation in electricity, which has the highest weight in fuel and light, inched up 10 basis points (bps) to 5.2%

---

<sup>1</sup> Refers to CPI fuel and light

<sup>2</sup> CPI, excluding food and beverages, and fuel and light

- Liquefied petroleum gas prices fell 9.3% on-year compared with a 10.2% decline in the previous month
- The pace of deflation picked up in non-PDS kerosene (-3.1% vs -2.3%) while deflation slowed in the PDS segment (-5.2% vs -16.3%)

## Stable core inflation

- Core inflation was stable at 3.7%
- Inflation in housing eased 20 bps to 2.7%; it remained steady in other essentials such as health and education saw at 4% and 3.9%, respectively
- Inflation softened in personal care and effects to 9.7% from 10.4%
- On the other hand, inflation rose a tad in recreation and amusement to 2.7% from 2.6% due to higher prices of cinema tickets (3.1% vs 2.8%)

## Urban residents see a larger relief in inflation burden

The effect of inflation varies across income groups since the share of spending on food, fuel and core categories differs for classes. Essential items, such as food and fuel, occupy a greater share in the consumption basket of those with a lower income.

Inflation in December affected different income groups in urban and rural areas as follows:

- Food inflation came down more sharply in urban areas (7.9% vs 8.7%) relative to rural (8.7% vs 9.1%); hence, there was a larger decline in the inflation rate for urban residents
- The rural poor continued to face the highest inflation rate given their consumption basket has the highest weight of food
- The gap in inflation rates among the relatively poorest and richest widened relative to the previous month. The gap between the inflation rate faced by the rural poor and urban rich inched up to 1.3 percentage points (vs 1.2 last month)

### CPI inflation across income classes (% on-year)

Income segment	December		November		FY24	
	Rural	Urban	Rural	Urban	Rural	Urban
Top 20%	5.5	4.5	5.7	4.8	5.4	5.1
Middle 60%	5.8	4.9	6.0	5.3	5.6	5.4
Bottom 20%	5.9	5.1	6.1	5.5	5.6	5.6

*Note: With data from the National Sample Survey Organisation (NSSO), Crisil has mapped the expenditure baskets of three broad income groups — bottom 20%, middle 60% and upper 20% of the population — with December inflation trends. The table presents the average inflation faced by each income class.*

*Source: NSSO, National Statistical Office, CEIC, Crisil*

## IIP picks up significantly in November

The Index of Industrial Production picked up to 5.2% in November, from 3.7% in October (revised up from 3.5%). The increase was driven primarily by outperformance in investment goods and consumer durables, while a low base effect also contributed.

The Index of Industrial Production (IIP) reached a six-month high in November. The festive season's boost to discretionary consumption, coupled with resumption of government capital expenditure supported industrial growth. A low base also contributed to higher growth.

---

On average, IIP growth was better in the third quarter so far compared with the second quarter. This ties in with expectations of higher economic growth in the second half of this fiscal<sup>3</sup> with healthy agricultural output, easing food inflation and improving government capex providing support. However, high frequency indicators are indicating a mixed picture for the third quarter.

For the full fiscal, government capex support is expected to remain lower than last year given fiscal consolidation. For consumers, elevated interest rates and tighter lending conditions are expected to cap spending on discretionary items especially in urban areas. Rural demand, however, is expected to look up.

---

## Data highlights

- IIP grew 5.2% on-year in November, up from 3.7% in October and 2.5% in November 2023. However, the index contracted 0.3% on-month after seasonal adjustments
  - The on-year increase in IIP growth was broad-based, with acceleration in all three sectors, namely, manufacturing (5.8% vs 4.4% in October), electricity (4.4% vs 2.0%) and mining (1.9% vs 0.9%)
  - The recovery was broad-based across use-based sectors as well. Consumer durables registered the highest growth (13.1% on-year), followed by infrastructure and construction goods (10.0%), capital goods (9.0%), intermediate goods (5.0%) and primary goods (2.7%). On the other hand, growth in consumer non-durables output (0.6%) was the weakest
- 

## Consumption durables outperform while non-durables slip

- Growth in consumer durables output picked up sharply (13.1% vs 5.7% in the previous month) on account of the festive season. Output growth was broad-based, driven by furniture (50.1% vs 28.8%), computer, electronic and optical products (18.7% vs 0.6%), wearing apparel (7.9% vs 6.3%) and automobiles (5.2% vs -1.7%)
- Growth in consumer non-durables output slowed (0.6% vs 2.6%), pushed down by output contracting in food products (-3.3% vs 4.9%), tobacco products (1.5% vs 11.6%) and beverages (0.4% vs 3.6%)

## Within industrial goods, investment goods show sharpest output growth

- Investment-related goods saw the highest growth among industrial goods in November, buoyed by a sharp pick-up in central capex in the month (21.3% on-year vs -8.4% in October)

---

<sup>3</sup> As per the first advance estimates released by the National Statistics Office

- The highest growth was in infrastructure and construction goods output (10.0% vs 4.8%), with a sharp growth acceleration in cement output
- Capital goods output also picked up significantly (9.0% vs 3.1%), led by increased production growth in fabricated metals (19.6% vs 8.1%) as well as machinery and equipment (7.9% vs -2.4%)
- Intermediate goods output saw a slight growth uptick (5.0% vs 4.6%), led by better performance in chemicals (3.4% vs 2.1%)
- Output in primary goods (2.7% vs 2.5%) also rose slightly, led by output growth in mining and electricity
- While investment-related sectors outperformed, labour-intensive sectors such as textiles (3.8% vs 0.9%), wearing apparel (7.9% vs 6.3%), leather and leather products (-3.3% vs -3.8%) and food products (-3.3% vs 4.9%) turned in a mixed performance, with the latter two sectors showing weakness

## Outlook

Fiscal consolidation, elevated interest rates and prolonged high food inflation weighed on the economy this fiscal. Investment growth was sluggish given lower government capex and subdued private investments. Indeed, the National Statistical Office's first advance estimates indicate a growth moderation to 6.4% from the robust 8.2% last fiscal.

However, growth is expected to quicken in the second half (6.8% vs 6.0% in the first half)<sup>4</sup>. Agricultural growth is likely to rise as higher reservoir levels also bode well for the rabi output. This should provide a fillip to farm incomes and rural consumption.

Reflecting this, average IIP growth has been better in the third quarter so far (4.4% average in October-November 2024) as compared with the second (2.7%). Government (centre plus state) capex has also picked up mildly in both these months.

Higher agriculture production is likely to ease the pressure on food inflation in the remainder of this fiscal, which will boost discretionary consumption. November's IIP data reflects tailwinds for consumption from the festival and wedding season; these are likely to continue further. High-frequency indicators such as passenger vehicle sales, tractor sales, and merchandise export growth show an on-year growth uptick in the third quarter. That being said, the Purchasing Managers' Index (PMI) for the manufacturing and services sectors indicate a moderation in the pace of expansion in the third quarter.

Going forward, we expect gross domestic product growth to improve to 6.7% next fiscal in our base case scenario. The Reserve Bank of India rate cuts, lower crude oil prices and a normal monsoon are expected to support growth. While government capex will remain supportive, continued fiscal consolidation implies investment prospects hinge on a sustained revival in private capex.

---

<sup>4</sup> As per the first advance estimates released by the National Statistics Office



## Analytical contacts

### Dharmakirti Joshi

Chief Economist, Crisil Ltd  
dharmakirti.joshi@crisil.com

### Dipti Deshpande

Principal Economist  
dipti.deshpande@crisil.com

### Pankhuri Tandon

Senior Economist  
pankhuri.tandon@crisil.com

### Sharvari Rajadhyaksha

Economic Analyst  
sharvari.rajadhyaksha@crisil.com

### Bhavi Shah

Economic Analyst  
bhavi.shah@crisil.com

## Media contacts

### Ramkumar Uppara

Media Relations  
Crisil Limited  
M: +91 98201 77907  
ramkumar.uppara@crisil.com

### Roma Gurnani

Media Relations  
Crisil Limited  
M: +91 70662 92142  
roma.gurnani@ext-crisil.com

### Sanjay Lawrence

Media Relations  
Crisil Limited  
M: +91 89833 21061  
sanjay.lawrence@crisil.com

## About Crisil

Crisil is a global, insights-driven analytics company. Our extraordinary domain expertise and analytical rigour help clients make mission-critical decisions with confidence.

Large and highly respected firms partner with us for the most reliable opinions on risk in India, and for uncovering powerful insights and turning risks into opportunities globally. We are integral to multiplying their opportunities and success.

Headquartered in India, Crisil is majority owned by S&P Global.

Founded in 1987 as India's first credit rating agency, our expertise today extends across businesses: Crisil Ratings, Crisil Intelligence, Crisil Coalition Greenwich and Crisil Integral IQ.

Our globally diverse workforce operates in the Americas, Asia-Pacific, Europe, Australia and the Middle East, setting the standards by which industries are measured.

For more information, visit [Crisil.com](https://www.crisil.com)

Connect with us: [LinkedIn](https://www.linkedin.com/company/crisil) | [Twitter](https://twitter.com/CrisilLimited)